
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

2015-1570

RAPID LITIGATION MANAGEMENT LTD., formerly Celsis Holdings, Inc.,
IN VITRO, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CELLZDIRECT, INC., a Delaware Corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary,
INVITROGEN CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois
in No. 1:10-cv-04053, Senior Judge Milton I. Shadur

**Brief Of Amicus Curiae National Venture Capital Association
In Support Of Appellants**

Lynn H. Pasahow
Michael J. Shuster
Carolyn C. Chang
FENWICK & WEST LLP
801 California Street
Mountain View, CA 94041-2008
Telephone: (650) 988-8500
Facsimile: (650) 938-5200

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
National Venture Capital Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
I. IDENTIFICATION OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
III. AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. CONTINUED INNOVATION IN THE LIFE SCIENCES DEPENDS UPON STRONG PATENT PROTECTION	6
A. The Life Sciences Industry Is Marked by a Long and Unpredictable Development Process	6
B. Patent Protection at All Stages of the Development Process Incentivizes and Enables Venture Capital Investment.....	9
II. THE LIFE SCIENCES INDUSTRY AND U.S. ECONOMIC GROWTH DEPENDS ON STRONG PATENT PROTECTION AND CONTINUED VENTURE CAPITAL INVESTMENT	14
III. LIFE SCIENCE RESEARCH TOOLS ARE NOT DIRECTED TO PATENT INELIGIBLE SUBJECT MATTER	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd., v. CLS Bank Int'l,</i> 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014)	16
<i>Diamond v. Diehr,</i> 450 U.S. 175 (1981).....	16
<i>Mackay Radio & Telegraph Co. v. Radio Corp.,</i> 306 U.S. 86 (1939).....	16, 17
<i>Mayo Collaborative v. Prometheus Labs.,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1289 (2012)	16, 17
STATUTES AND RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	2
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ates, S. T., “ <i>Beyond Cash: Venture Capital, Firm Dynamics, and Economic Growth</i> ,” Job Market Paper, University of Pennsylvania (Nov. 2014)	3
Barfield, Claude, et al., <i>Biotechnology and the Patent System</i> (2007)	13
Biotechnology Industry Organization, <i>Guide to Biotechnology</i> (2008)	<i>passim</i>
Ernst & Young, <i>Beyond Borders, Unlocking Value</i> , Biotechnology Industry Report (2014)	3, 4, 15
Ernst & Young, <i>Beyond Borders</i> , Global Biotechnology Report (2011).....	4, 15
Federal Trade Commission, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy, A Report by the Federal Trade Commission</i> (2003)	9, 10, 11
Federal Trade Commission, <i>Emerging Health Care Issues: Follow-on Biologic Drug Competition</i> (2009).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued . . .)

CASES	PAGE
Grabowski, H., <i>Follow-on Biologics, Data Exclusivity and the Balance Between Innovation and Competition</i> , 7 <i>Nature Reviews Drug Discovery</i> 479 (2008).....	8
Grabowski, Henry, <i>Patents, Innovation and Access to New Pharmaceuticals</i> , 5(5) <i>J. Int'l Econ. Law</i> 849 (2002)	14
Graham, Stuart J.H., et al., <i>High Technology Entrepreneurs and the Patent System: Results of the 2008 Berkeley Patent Survey</i> , 24:4 <i>Berkeley Tech. L. J.</i> 1255 (2009)	14
Hadzima, Joseph, et al., <i>IP in early stage commercial and investment success</i> , <i>Intellectual Assert Management</i> (March/April 2010)	10, 13
Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Courts and Competition Policy of the Committee on the Judiciary House of Representatives, <i>Biologics and Biosimilars: Balancing Incentives for Innovation</i> 182, 107th Cong., 1st Sess., Serial No. 111-73 (July 14, 2009)	11, 12, 15
HHS, <i>Personalized Health Care: Pioneers, Partnerships, Progress</i> (2008).....	4, 6, 7, 8
Merrill, Stephen A, et al., <i>Reaping the Benefits of Genomic and Proteomic Research: Intellectual Property Rights, Innovation, and Public Health</i> , National Research Council of the National Academies (2006).....	11, 12
Milken Institute, <i>Biopharmaceutical Industry Contributions to State and U.S. Economies</i> (2004)	15
National Venture Capital Association, <i>Yearbook</i> (2014)	4, 15
National Venture Capital Association, <i>Patient Capital: How Venture Capital Investment Drives Revolutionary Medical Innovation</i> (2007)	9, 10, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued . . .)

CASES	PAGE
National Venture Capital Association, <i>Patient Capital 3.0: Confronting the Crisis and Achieving the Promise of Venture-Backed Innovation</i> (2013)	8, 14
PhRMA, <i>Key Industry and PhRMA Facts</i> , http://www.phrma.org/news-media/related-resources/key-industry-factsabout-phrma	8
President's Council of Advisors on Science and Technology, <i>Priorities for Personalized Medicine</i> (2008)	7, 8, 10
Schneider, Judith E., <i>Intellectual property: The driving force for growth and funding</i> , 8 Journal of Commercial Biotechnology 320 (2002)	13
Walsh, John P., <i>Patents, Material Transfers, and Access to Research Inputs in Biomedical Research</i> , Final Report to the National Academy of Sciences' Committee Intellectual Property Rights in Genomic and Protein-Related Inventions (2005)	18
